

No. 24-3754

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WALTER ROSALES, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF SAN DIEGO, et al.,
Appellees.

On APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA DISTRICT COURT
CASE NO. 3 :23-cv-00908-AGS-JLB

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Patrick D. Webb
Law Offices of Patrick D. Webb
402 W. Broadway, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619-548-4727
Facsimile: 619-236-1283
pwebb@webbcarey.com

Attorneys for Appellants Walter Rosales et. al, Patrick D. Webb and Law Offices
of Patrick D. Webb

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	5
Summary of Argument	23
Jurisdiction and Statement of the Case	30
Issues Presented	31
Standard of Review	32
Statement of Facts and Parties	33
A. Desecration of Plaintiff-Appellants’ Families’ Remains	33
B. The Bishop and CJA’s Breach of Fiduciary and Trust Duties to Prevent the Desecration of the Families’ Remains	34
Argument	37
1. Plaintiff-Appellants’ Amended Complaint Supercedes all prior complaints, Raises no federal question or diversity jurisdiction, and must therefore be Remanded.	37
2. Remand is Mandatory and there is No Discretion to Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction when there is no Federal Question or Diversity Jurisdiction.	43
3. JIV is neither a required, nor indispensable, party to Plaintiff- Appellants’ claims	48

4.	None of the Prior Actions make Plaintiff-Appellants’ claims frivolous, or in bad faith; nor are they issue preclusive, since they were not on the merits, involved different claims, different defendants, and arose on federal trust land.....	58
A.	The District Court Erred at Law by Ignoring the Differences between the Prior Actions and the Action here.	58
B.	The Compelling Differences between the Prior Actions and this Action that were Ignored by the District Court’s Order.	65
5.	Sanctions Must be Reversed, since Plaintiff-Appellants’ claims are Not Frivolous, Nor Filed for an Improper Purpose, and are Well Grounded in Fact and Law after Reasonable Inquiry and More than Fairly Debatable and Objectively Reasonable.	70
	Conclusion	78
	Certificate of Compliance	80
	Certificate of Service	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Corp.Mgmt.,v. United States,</i> No. 07-1129 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	53, 54
<i>Ahmason Bank v. Tepper</i> (1969) 269 CalApp.2d 333	53, 55
<i>Alameda W&S Dist. v. Browner,</i> 9 F.3d 88, 90 (10th Cir. 1993)	57
<i>Allen v. Jones</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 207	71
<i>Andrade v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> No. 22-cv-00291 (S.D. Cal. 2023).....	39
<i>Antoine v. United States,</i> 637 F.2d 1177 (8th Cir. 1981)	57, 58
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	25
<i>Asset Sec. Corp. v. Asset Base Resources,</i> 252 B.R. 840 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2000)	53, 54
<i>Assoc. Indem. Corp. v. Fairchild,</i> 961 F.2d 32 (2nd Cir. 1992).	75
<i>Aviation Data v. AMEX,</i> 152 Cal.App.4th 1522 (2007)	52
<i>Baldwin v. Safeway,</i> 1999 WL 129539 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	40
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	25, 37, 60

<i>Bell v. City of Kellogg</i> , 922 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir.1991)	44, 46, 47
<i>Berrey v. Plaintiff Inv. Funding LLC</i> , No. 14-847 (D. Ariz. 2015)	75
<i>Big Bear Lodging Association v. Snow Summit</i> , 182 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Boggs v. Lewis</i> , 863 F.2d 662 (9th Cir.1988)	38
<i>Bonnichsen v. U.S. Army</i> , 969 F.Supp.614 (D. Or. 1997)	49
<i>Bonnichsen v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 864 (9 th Cir. (2004)	49
<i>Bromwell v. Mich. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 208 (3d Cir.1997)	46
<i>Bruns v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 122 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 1997)	45, 46, 47
<i>Business Guides Inc. v. Chromatic Comm. Ent. Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	75
<i>Buster v. Greisen</i> , 104 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir.1997)	77
<i>Cadillac Fairview v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 562 (9 th Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	37, 38, 45
<i>Chelini v. Nieri</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 480	71

<i>Chichester v. Mason</i> (1941) 43 Cal.App.2d 577	51
<i>Christensen v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 868 (1991)	33, 36, 49, 71
<i>Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe v. Collier</i> , 17 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 1994)	69
<i>Coltrade Intern. v. U.S.</i> , 973 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1992).	73
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591(1948)	61, 62
<i>Cmlth. Dept. Fish & Wildlife Res. v. Garner</i> , 896 S.W.2d 10, 12-14 (Ky. 1995)	71
<i>Conn v. CSO Boriorquez</i> , 967 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1992).	77
<i>Cooter Gell v. Hartmarx</i> , 496 U.S. 384, (1990)	32, 73
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).	62
<i>Co. of Madera v. Picayune Rancheria</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 993 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	42
<i>Coyne ex rel. Ohio v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir.1999)	46
<i>Cypress Lawn v. Lievre</i> , (1921) 55 Cal.App. 228	70
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999)	69

<i>Dempsey v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 272 Fed.Appx. 499, 503–04 (7 th Cir.2008)	46
<i>Dennis v. BofA</i> , 34 Cal.App.2d 618 (1939)	52
<i>Diamond Heights Village v. Financial Freedom</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 290	53, 56
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1911).....	52
<i>Doering v. Union County</i> , 857 F.2d 191, (3rd Cir. 1988)	77
<i>Dredge Corp. v. Penny</i> , 338 F.2d 456 (9th Cir.1964)	63
<i>Duncan v. Stuetzle</i> , 76 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	37, 38
<i>Eden Mem. Park Assoc. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1961) 189 Cal.App.2d 421	34, 70
<i>Emrich v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988)	46
<i>Estate of Blue v. Co. of Los Angeles</i> , 120 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1997)	73
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868)	47
<i>Faust v. Mitchell Energy Co.</i> (La.App.2d Cir. 1983) 437 So.2d 339	71
<i>Fent v. Okla. Water Res. Bd.</i> , 235 F.3d 553 (10th Cir.2000)	46

<i>Followay Productions Inc. v. Maurer</i> , 603 F.2d 72 (9th Cir. 1979)	63
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	30
<i>Fong v. United States</i> , 300 F.2d400 (9th Cir.1962)	64
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	32
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Realtors Ass'n.</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)	62-63
<i>Gaiardo v. Ethyl Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 479 (3rd Cir. 1987)	74
<i>Garcia v. Baldwin, Case</i> No.19-00184 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	59
<i>Gaus v. Miles, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>G.C. & K.B. Invs., Inc., v. Wilson</i> , 326 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2003)	73
<i>Golden Eagle v. Burroughs</i> , 801 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1986)	72, 74
<i>Goodson v. Perez-Pantoja</i> , No. 20-16468 (9th Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Goodyear v. Haeger</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1178 (2017)	76
<i>Goolsby v. Gonzales</i> , Case No. 11-394, 2014 WL 2330108 (E.D. Cal. 2014)	59

<i>Great North R. Co. v. Alexander</i> , 246 U.S. 276 (1918).....	37
<i>Greenberg v. Sala</i> , 822 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1987)	74, 75
<i>Grolsche v. DoveBid</i> , No. 11-00763, *4-5 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	74
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	39
<i>Hanover Ins.Co. v. Fremont Bank</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	40
<i>Hayes v. Steiger</i> (1888) 76 Cal. 555	71
<i>Heacock v. Rolling Frito-Lay Sales</i> , No. C16-0829 (W.D. Wash. 2016)	39
<i>Heiligman v. Chambers</i> (Okla. 1959) 338 P.2d 144.....	70-71
<i>Hells Canyon v. U.S.F.S.</i> , 403 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2005)	62
<i>Hill v. Vanderbilt Capital Advisors</i> , 702 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir.2012)	46
<i>Hillman v. Pacificorp</i> , Case No. 21-00848 (E.D. Cal. 2022).....	44
<i>Hornblower v. Masonic Cem.Assoc.</i> (1923) 191 Cal. 83	70
<i>Hudson v. Moore Business Forms</i> , 835 F.2d 1156 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	32, 72-78

<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 232 (1866)	62
<i>In re Keegan</i> . 154 F.R.D. 237 (N.D. Cal. 1994).	72, 76
<i>In re Marriage of Flaherty</i> , 31 Cal.3d 637 (1982)	75
<i>In Re Yagman</i> , 796 F.2d 1165, 1187, amended, 803 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1986).	74, 75
<i>In re Zilog, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2007).	73
<i>Int’l. Primate Prot. Lg.v. Admin. of Tulane</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).	44, 46
<i>JAC v. Simermeyer</i> , 974 F.3d 984 (9 th Cir. 2020).	66
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.2d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	57, 58
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S.</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 429 (1993)	57
<i>Kemp v. Los Angeles</i> , 172 F.Supp. 66 (S.D. Cal. 1959)	41
<i>Kickapoo Traditional Tribe v. Chacon</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 644 (W.D. Tex. 1999)	41
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988 (9thCir.2018)	64
<i>Koniag, Inc. v. Andrew Airways</i> , No. 13-cv-00051 (D. Alaska 2014)	41

<i>4ent. Outdoor v. Mike</i> , Case No. 22-00885 (C.D. Cal. 2022).....	44
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct.1285 (2017)	35
<i>Lick Mill Creek Apts. v. Chicago Title</i> , 231 Cal.App.3d 1654 (1991)	51
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122, 1127 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Loux v. Rhay</i> , 375 F.2d 55 (9th Cir. 1967)	48
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	33
<i>Maine Ass'n v. Comm'r, Maine DHS</i> , 876 F.2d 1051 (1st Cir.1989).....	46
<i>Maxwell v. Co. of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Matheson v. Progressive Ins.</i> , 319 F.3d 1089 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>McGee v. Allen</i> (1936) 7 Cal.2d 468	53, 55
<i>Merrell Dow v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	37
<i>Meza-Perez v. Sbarro LLC</i> , No.19-00373 (D. Nev. 2020).....	72
<i>Millar v. BART</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	32, 40, 42

<i>Morris v. Princess Cruises, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Monterey Housing v. Pinnacle</i> , 2015 WESTLAW 1737691 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	56
<i>Moy v. U.S.</i> , 906 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1990)	59
<i>Nagel v. Westen</i> , (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 740	52
<i>Na Iwi v. Dalton</i> , 894 F. Supp. 1397 (D. Haw. 1995)	41
<i>Newman v. Sathyavaglswaran</i> , 287 F.3d 786, 788 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	37, 49
<i>Newton v. Thomason</i> , 22 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1994)	74
<i>OEP Trust v. A-C Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1998)	76
<i>Oettinger v. Home Depot</i> , 2009 WL 2136764 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	39
<i>Okla.Tax Comm'n v. Graham</i> , 489 U.S. 838 (1989).....	44, 45
<i>Operating Eng. Pension v. A-C Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1988)	75
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Appleby</i> , Case No. 16-02090, (N.D. Cal. Sep. 22, 2016)	54
<i>Palmquist v. Standard Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 3 F.Supp. 358 (C.D. Cal. 1933)	71

<i>Pashley v. Pacific Elec. Ry. Co.</i> , 25 Cal.2d 226 (1944)	51
<i>Patterson v. Missler</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 759	53, 55
<i>Peebler v. Olds</i> (1942) 56 Cal.App.2d 8	71
<i>People v. Van Horn</i> , (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1378	70
<i>Pesnell v. Arsenault</i> , 490 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2007)	61
<i>Picayune Rancheria v. U.S.D.O.I.</i> , No. 16-0950, (E.D. Cal. 2017)	63
<i>Polo v. Innoventions Intl.</i> , 833, F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2016)	45, 46, 47
<i>Pomona Cemetery Assoc. v. BOS</i> (1942) 49 Cal.App.2d 626	71
<i>Primus Auto v. Batarse</i> , 115 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1997)	78
<i>Provincial Gov't of Marinduque v. Placer Dome</i> , 582 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Qingdao Tang-Buy Int'l v. PSA, Inc.</i> , Case No. 15-00624, at *13 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2015)	54
<i>Quechan Indian Tribe v. U.S.</i> , 535 F.Supp.2d 1072 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	71
<i>Raiford v. Pounds</i> , 640 F.2d 944 (9th Cir. 1981)	32

<i>Ramotnik v. Fisher</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 598 (D. Md. 2008)	39, 40
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	69
<i>Rivas v. Napolitano</i> , 714 F.3d 1108 (9 th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Roach v. W. Va. Regional Jail</i> , 74 F.3d 46, 48–49 (4th Cir.1996)	46
<i>Roberts v. BJC Health System</i> , 452 F.3d 737 (8th Cir.2006)	46
<i>Roberts v. Peat, Marwick</i> , 857 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1988)	72, 75
<i>Romero v. Intern. Term. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	41
<i>Rosales v. CalTrans</i> , 2016 WL 124647 (2016)	67
<i>Rosales v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 799 (9 th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Rosales v. United States</i> , 73 F. App'x 913 (9th Cir. 2003)	67
<i>Rosales v. United States</i> , 89 Fed. Cl. 565 (2009)	66
<i>Rosales v. U.S.D.O.I.</i> , No. 22-16196 (9 th Cir. 2023)	65
<i>Rousseau v. Hurtado</i> (1954) 122 C.A.2d 705	51

<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Mo. v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001)	57
<i>Salt River Power Dist. v. Lee</i> , 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Sassower v. Field</i> , 973 F.2d 75 (2nd Cir. 1992)	77
<i>Semtek Int'l. v. Lockheed</i> . 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	62
<i>Shermoen v. U.S.</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)	68, 69
<i>Sinai Mem. Chapel v. Dudler</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 190	33
<i>Smith v. Allison</i> , Case No. 22-cv-0306 (E.D. Cal. 2022)	39
<i>Smith v. Wis. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 23 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir.1994)	47
<i>Spivey v. Chitimacha Tribe of La.</i> , 79 F.4th 444 (5th Cir. 2023)	44, 46
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	47
<i>Still v. Williams</i> 919F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1990)	74
<i>Strom v. U.S.</i> 641 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2011)	75
<i>Struna v. Shepherdstown Planning Comm.</i> , No. 09-77 (N.D.W.Va. 2011)	62

<i>Syverson v. IBM</i> , 472 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)	61, 62
<i>Takeda v. N.W. Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 815 (9th Cir.1985)	38
<i>Tatung Co. v. Shu Tze Hsu</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	54
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 662 (7 Cir. 1999)	64
<i>Thorpe v. Borough of Jim Thorpe</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 135242 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	33, 49
<i>Trimble v. Trimble</i> (1933) 219 Cal. 340	51
<i>UKB v. U. S.</i> , 480 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	57
<i>United Nat'l Ins. Co. v. R&D Latex Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2001)	74
<i>United States v. BaslerTurbo-67</i> , 1996 U.S. LEXIS 4685 (9th Cir. 1996)	63
<i>U.S. ex rel. Leno v. Summit Const.</i> , 892 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1989)	76
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	62
<i>United States v. Manchester Farming</i> , 315 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2 003)	76
<i>United States v. Rempel</i> , 2001 WL 650345 (D.Alaska 2001)	53, 54

<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)	64
<i>United States v. Scherping</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8954 (D. Minn.1992).	27, 53, 55
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 641 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981)	61
<i>United States. v. Webb</i> , 655 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Univ. of Pittsburgh v. Varian Medical</i> , 569 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	63
<i>Univ. of S. Ala. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 405 (11th Cir.1999)	46
<i>Ute Dist. Corp. v. Norton</i> , 43 Fed. Appx. 272 (10th Cir. 2002).....	57
<i>Waltz v. U.S.D.O.A.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 491 (E.D.Cal. 2008).....	61
<i>Warren v. Carlsbad</i> , 58 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1995)	74
<i>Weber v. Ritz-Carlton</i> , No. 18-03351(N.D. Cal. 2018)	39
<i>Weisenberg v. Truman</i> (1881) 58 Cal. 63	70
<i>Wheeler v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 534 (3d Cir.1994)	46
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	61

<i>White v. Univ. of Cal.</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Winnemem Wintu v. USDOJ</i> , 725 F.Supp.2d 1119 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	25
<i>Wiley v. County of San Diego</i> , 19 Cal.4th 532 (1998)	52
<i>Xue Lu v. United States</i> , 921 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2019)	76
<i>Yagman v. Republic Ins.</i> , 987 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1993).	78
<i>Yellowstone County v. Pease</i> , 96 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1996)	69
<i>Zaldivar v. Los Angeles</i> , 780 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1986)	73, 74, 75
<i>Zoila-Ortego v. B.J. Titan Services</i> , 751 F.Supp. 633 (E.D. La. 1990)	41
Statutes and Rules	
16 U.S.C. §470	67
25 U.S.C. §§13, 450 et seq., 461, 1301 et seq., 2701-2721, 3601 et seq.	67
25 U.S.C. §§335, 345, 348	67
25 U.S.C. §465	67
25 U.S.C. §2701	42, 67
25 U.S.C. §3009	40, 42
25 U.S.C. §3009(5)	41

28 U.S.C. §1291	31
28 U.S.C. §1353	67
28 U.S.C. §1367	26, 30, 43, 44, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a), (b)	45
28 U.S.C. §§1447(c)	26, 27, 40, 43-47
28 U.S.C. §1491(a)(1)	67
28 U.S.C. §1505	67
28 U.S.C. §1927	23, 72, 73
42 U.S.C. §§ 1981,1982,1985 1986, and 4321-6I	67
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 8	66
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 8(b)(6)	37
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 12(b)(7)	23, 32, 54, 60
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 11	72-77
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 11(b)(1)	72
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 11(c)(2)	73, 76
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 15(a)(1)	30, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 19	54, 57, 64, 68
Fed. R. of Civ. P, Rules 12(b)(7), 11, 19	23
Fed. R. of Evid. Rule 201	34
California Const., Article I, §§1,3, 4, 7, 13, 19, 24 and 31	28

Civil Code §1668 52

Civil Code §3439 et seq. 24, 25, 35, 36, 47, 51, 54, 55, 56

Civil C. §3439.04 26

Civil Code §3439.04(a)(1) and (2)..... 36

Civil Code §3439.04(b)(4), (5), (7), (8), (9), (10) 50

Civil Code §3439.07(a)(1) 55

Civil Code §3439.07(a)(3)(C) 52

Civil Code §3439.08(b)(1)(A) 52

Corporations C. §10007 28

Evid. C. §669 35

Health & Safety C. §7050.5 27, 34, 49

Health & Safety C. §7052 27, 34

Health & Safety C. §7054 27, 34

Health & Safety C. §7054.6 27, 34

Health & Safety C. §7054.7 27, 34

Health & Safety C. §7055 27, 34

Health & Safety C. §7500 27, 34

Health & Safety C. §8011-12..... 27, 34

Health & Safety C. §8015-16..... 27, 34

Health & Safety C. §8102 27, 34

Health & Safety C. §8301.5	27, 34
Health & Safety C. §8553	27, 35
Health & Safety C. §8558	27, 35
Health & Safety C. §8560	27, 35
Health & Safety C. §8580	27, 35
Health & Safety C. §103060	27, 35
Penal Code §§487 and 622 ½	28, 33, 35, 49
Pub. Res. C. §§5097.5-.9	71
Pub. Res. C. §§5097.9-5097.99	27, 33, 34, 35, 49
Pub. Res. C. §5097.99	70
Pub. Res. C. PRC §5097.994	33, 46
Miscellaneous	
Committee Notes, 146 F.R.D. 401, 587, (1993)	76
H.R. 6443	67
Rest. 2nd of Torts, §§158-74, 188, 211, 214-15,870-71	35
